

**IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
JUVENILE DIVISION**

In the Interest of

**JUVENILES’ REPLY TO COMMONWEALTH’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
OPPOSING MOTIONS FOR NUNC PRO TUNC RELIEF**

Marsha L. Levick
Riya Saha Shah
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street
4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551

Barbara Lee Krier
Anthony Tambourino
York County Public Defender
York County Judicial Center
45 North George Street
York, PA 17401
(717) 771-9217

Defender Association of Philadelphia
Abigail Horn, Aaron Marcus, Megan A. Perez
Amicus Curiae
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(267) 568-3190

Dated: September 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

1. SORNA is Punitive in Effect Under the Seven *Mendoza-Martinez* Factors 1

II. Requiring Petitioners To Register As Sex Offenders Infringes On Petitioners’ Right To Reputation Because Being Labeled A Registered Sex Offender Inaccurately Stigmatizes Juveniles And Is Substantially Different Than An Adjudication Alone..... 5

 A. The Sex Offender Label Is Defamatory in Character 6

 B. The Sex Offender Label Will Be Disclosed To Third Parties..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

VERIFICATION..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Balletta v. Spadoni</i> , 47 A.3d 183 (Commw. Ct. 2012)	6
<i>Birl v. Philadelphia Electric Co.</i> , 167 A.2d 472 (Pa. 1960)	6
<i>Chicarella v. Passant</i> , 494 A.2d 1109 (Pa Super. 1985).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Mountain</i> , 711 A.2d 473 (Pa. Super. 1998).....	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 832 A.2d 962 (Pa. 2003)	4
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety and Corr. Serv.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	2, 4, 5
<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....	2
<i>Nixon v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 576 Pa. 385 (Pa. 2003)	6
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	5
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	5
<i>Simon v. Commonwealth</i> , 659 A.2d 631 (Commw. Ct. 1995)	6
<i>Starkley v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr.</i> , __P.3d__, Okl. 43 (Okl. 2013).....	2
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (2009).....	7

<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Thomas Merton Center v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 442 A.2d 213 (Pa. 1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Riley</i> , 72 M.J. 115 (C.A.A.F. 2013)	5
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
PA. CONST. art. I, § 1	5
STATUTES	
43 P.S. § 1311, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 6301.....	4
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 6307-08	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 6402, <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 Pa.C.S. § 8343.....	6
42 Pa.C.S. § 9793.....	1
42 Pa.C.S. §§ 9795, 9796 (1998).....	1
42 Pa.C.S. § 9799.10 <i>et seq.</i>	10
RESTATEMENTS	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 563.....	6
Restatement (Second) Torts § 599 (1976)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consortium for Crime and Justice Research, <i>Nebraska Sex Offender Registry Study</i> , University of Nebraska at Omaha (2013), available at http://s3.documentcloud.org/documents/750534/ne-sex-offender-recidivism- report2.pdf	4
Eric Janus, <i>Failure to Protect: America’s Sexual Predator Laws and the Rise of the Preventative State</i> , Cornell Univ. Press (2006)	7

Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> (May 2013)	5
Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of registered Sex Offenders</i>	8
Kristin Zgoba, Michael Miner, Raymond Knight, Elizabeth Letourneau, Jill Levenson & David Thornton, <i>A Multi-state Recidivism Study Using Static-99R and Static-2002 Risk Scores and Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act</i> , Research Report Submitted to the Nat'l Inst. of Just. (2012), available at: https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/240099.pdf	4
Marcus Galeste et al., <i>Sex Offender Myths in Print Media: Separating Fact from Fiction in U.S. Newspapers</i> , 13(2) <i>Western Crim. Rev.</i> 4-24 (2012)	8
Richard Tewksbury & Michael Lees, <i>Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration: Collateral Consequences and Community Experiences</i> , 26, <i>Sociological Spectrum</i> , 309, 330-32, (2006).....	6
Sarah W. Craun & Matthew Theriot, <i>Misperceptions of Sex Offender Perpetration: Considering the Impact of Sex Offender Registration</i> . 24 <i>J. of Interpersonal Violence</i> , 2057-2072 (2009).....	7
